GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:415

ANSWERED ON:22.04.2015

ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW IITS IIMS

Chinnaraj Shri Gopalakrishnan;Malyadri Shri Sriram

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has established new Indian Institutes of Technology (lITs) and Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) and if
so, the progress/status of various infrastructural development works including new campuses against timeline fixed for the purpose,
Institute- wise;

(b) whether fresh proposals have been received from the various States for setting up of new IlTs/lIMs, if so, the details thereof, State-
wise and the action taken by the Government thereon;

(c) whether the locations for the proposed institutes have been identified and if so, the details thereof; State-wise; and

(d) the time by which these institutes are likely to be established?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) (a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOR SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 415 REGARDING
"ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW IITS/IIMS™ RAISED BY SHRIMALYADRI SRIRAM AND DR C.GOPALAKRISHNAN.

(a) : Of the 16 Indian Institutes of Technology (IITs) functioning in the country at present, eight new ITs were set up pursuant to being
approved by the Union Cabinet on 17.07.2008. These new IITs were proposed to be set up over a period of six years at a total cost of
Rs.6080 Crore. However, due to delayed handing over of land by the State Governments, shifting of these new IITs to their permanent
campuses has been delayed. Details are as under:-

SI. No. Institute Commencement Date of handing

of Academic over of land

Session

IIT Hyderabad 2008-09 06.10.2008

IIT Jodhpur -do- 07.03.2011

IIT Patna -do- 19.04.2011

IIT Bhubaneswar -do- Partly on 10.02.2009
& remaining
on 15.09.2010

IIT Gandhinagar -do- 30.07.2012

IIT Ropar -do- 12.06.2009

IIT Indore 2009-10 27.06.2012

IIT Mandi -do- 18.01.2011
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As regards, Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs), there are 13 IIMs presently
functioning in the country, of which seven new IIMs at Shillong, Rohtak, Raipur,
Ranchi, Trichy, Udaipur and Kashipur were set up during XI Plan Period.

(b) to (d): List showing requests received for establishment of an Indian Institute of
Technology in their State from various VIPs including Chief Minister of the State is
enclosed at Annexure-I. Proposals from State Governments of Telengana, Tripura,

Assam and Goa have been received for setting up of new IIMs.



In pursuance of the Budget Announcement in July, 2014, it has been decided to
set up five new IITs in Jammu (J & K), Chhattisgarh

(Durg/Bhilai), Andhra Pradesh (Tirupati), Goa (Pernem) and Kerala (Palakkad) and six new

IIMs in Gaya (Bihar), Odisha (Bhubaneshwar), Maharashtra (Nagpur), Punjab (Amritsar), Himachal
Pradesh (Sirmaur) and Andhra Pradesh (Vishakhapatnam). The IITs and IIMs whose temporary

campuses have been identified and approved will commence their academic session from the year
2015-16. Establishment of the permanent campus of these institutes depends on allotment of land,
free of legal encumbrances, by the concerned State Governments. In the case of IITs, the State
Governments are to identify suitable land measuring about 500-600 acres which is to be allotted
free of cost, free of legal encumbrances at a location having necessary infrastructure such as road,
rail and air connectivity, physical infrastructure and basic-facilities for setting up of the IITs.
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